
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE TWIN OIL CORPORATION 
FOR AN ORDER UNITIZING THE NORTHEAST QUARTER ) 
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (HE$ NE£) OF SECTION 
4, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, N.M.P.M., 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
AUTHORIZING THE DRILLING OF A WELL OR WELLS 
UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: BEGINNING 
AT A POINT 660 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTH­
EAST QUARTER (NE£ NE£) OF SAID SECTION, THENCE 
ON A DIRECT LINE NORTH 420 FEET, THENCE ON A 
DIRECT LINE WEST 210 FEET, THENCE ON A DIRECT 
LINE SOUTH 420 FEET, THENCE ON A DIRECT LINE 
EAST 210 FEET, CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 2 
ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, AND FIXING AN 
ALLOY/ABLE THEREFOR. 

NO. 

COMES NOW Twin Oi l Corporation, acting by and through 

i t s attorneys, Neal & Girand, of Hobbs, New Mexico, and f i l e s 

t h i s , i t s application for an Order requiring the unitization of 

the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE£ NEzp) of 

Section 4, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea 

County, New Mexico, and for cause would show: 

lo Applicant i s the owner of a valid and existing o i l 

and gas lease covering a portion of the NEzp NE£ of Section 4, 

Township 22 South, Range 37 East, described as follows: 

Beginning at a point 660 feet west of the Southeast 
corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast 
Quarter (NEi NE£} of said section, thence on a direct 
line north 420 feet, thence on a direct line west 210 
feet, thence on a direct lin e south 420 feet, thence 
on a direct line east 210 feet, containing approximately 
2 acres of land, more or less, 

bearing date of September 12, 1939, executed by the Eunice 

Cemetery Association as lessor, and the Twin Oil Corporation, of 

Dallas, Texas, as lessee, a photostat copy of said lease being 

attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. That 

the Amerada Petroleum Corporation is the owner and holder of a 

valid o i l and gas lease covering a l l of the NE£ NE£ of Section 4, 

Township 22 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M. , Lea County, New Mexic< 

except the 2-acre tract described above. 

2. That o i l and gas were f i r s t discovered on said 

property on or about July 26, 1938, hy Twin Oil Corporation, 



under a pa r t i a l assignment from the Amerada Petroleum Corporation, 

date of said assignment being June 23, 193#; that thereafter, on 

October 7, 1941, Twin O i l Corporation assigned an undivided one-

half interest i n and to i t s rights and privileges under the 

assignment from Amerada Petroleum Corporation to Neville G. 

Penrose, and thereafter, assigned the balance of i t s rights to 

Neville G. Penrose at some date subsequent to January 1, 1942» 

3. Applicant would further show that the deep rights 

held by the Amerada Petroleum Corporation under their o i l and gas 

lease have been explored by the Amerada Petroleum Corporation 

and o i l and gas produced therefrom, insofar as the Northeast 

Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (Nl£ NE£) of Section 4 i s con­

cerned, with the exception of the 2-acre lease held by applicant, 

as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

4. Applicant would further show that since the f i r s t 

discovery of o i l on the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast 

Quarter (NE£ NE£) of Section 4, said wells have been produced 

under a f u l l 40-acre allowable by the producers thereof, but at 

no time have the producers considered i n any way the payment of 

royalties to the Eunice Cemetery Association, and a l l runs have 

been accounted for by the pipe-line purchaser, the Shell 

Petroleum Corporation, on the basis of a 38-acre tr a c t . 

5. That the two-acre tract covered by the o i l and gas 

lease, marked Exhibit nA M attached hereto, is insufficient in 

area to authorize the d r i l l i n g of a well thereon under the wel 1 

established spacing rules of th i s honorable Commissiono 

6. Applicant would further show that the cost of develop­

ing the 2-acre tract would be prohibitive unless a f u l l 40-acre 

allowable would be established for this particular 2-acre tracto 

7. That requests, on behalf of the Twin Oil Corporation, 

to negotiate a unitization of this tract with the Amerada 

Petroleum Corporation have been made, and the Amerada Petroleum 

Corporation has refused to agree to such unitization* 



8 0 Applicant would further show that by reason of the 

matters and things set out i n the foregoing paragraphs of t h i s 

application, the Twin Oil Corporation, the lessee under said 

lease, copy of which i s attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A", 

and the Eunice Cemetery Association are suffering drainage to 

their lands, and unless unitization is ordered by thi s Commission, 

irreparable injury to the properties belonging to this 

applicant and the Eunice Cemetery Association w i l l be sufferedo 

WHEREFORE, APPLICANT PRAYS That notice of this application 

be served upon the Amerada Petroleum Corporation, the Eunice 

Cemetery Association and any and a l l other interested parties, 

f i x i n g a date f o r hearing hereon, and upon hearing hereon, 

thi s Commission enter i t s order requiring the unitization of the 

Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE£ NE£) of Section 

4, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New 

Mexico, and i n the alternative, that should this Commission 

refuse to require the unitization of the above described t r a c t , 

that then this Commission enter i t s order authorizing the 

applicant, Twin Oil Corporation, to d r i l l such well or wells as 

may be required to protect the drainage of i t s reserves, and 

that adequate allowable be granted the Twin Oil Corporation, so 

that the recovery of o i l and gas from said 2-acre tract w i l l 

j u s t i f y the development expense, and for such other and further 

order as th i s Commission may deem f i t and proper i n the premiseso 

TWIN OIL CORPORATION 

G/js 
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OE AND GAS LEASE 
AGRSKMKNT, Mad* mad entered iato t h h . . J t l A l £ t t L day of . H S i l m i M X 18i$L_, 

" , i 

. by and befcraftn' _-Xhe_J6irUciL-GsmJeir£ J j ^ _ 

.J.J.pxk^ipAi.JifncA-la.tJw-QitoL.of.Kun^ 

of hereinafter callad leuor (whether oa« or mora), and 

&*&-QU-8°rP-Qr&UPJâ ^̂  
- - — --, hereinafter called lessee. WITNESSETH, That the said lessor, for and in consideration of 

.-.J3JMLPQU.AR A0&_^^^ ___ WHHtM-ftfr 

cash ia hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and of the covenants and agreements hereinafter contained on the 
•art st* taeeee t* be aaaa hast aad esv̂ ayejsmh haa. emaflmlsL aWenmeaV leased seat haLaaa he Jesse *essaseL^BmVsaamâ ehssien%> 
TCLZA anu itt unui tiiisaro rea***?, L J T \ U « sure pffrpoll^Jiniinniyanu^^TaCnJff TTTTOII snagas, TaiaTayTnlri>rpeiinesTTrira 

building t*ak*. \wan>r i t i t m i and structures thereon to produce, save and take care of aaM products, all that certain tract 

of laad situated in the County of IrfsV State of Htf-Ji#XlQQ. , described as follows, to-wit: 
••ginning at a point situated 660 feet west from the 3. E. corner of the 
!T.̂ ;T""67Tr.̂ £"bY"W6tT6n̂ ^ 
• * a airejeH-I-atta- —rth «*jQ-feeV-tdienoe ^n-<-44r^tr4itra-wwa^-240-#ee4,-4henee.-o^ 

.. . a__dir_ec.t ]AM.-«9JltlL.&Q.fjMl^ 
of S e ^ B a ^ i 1 ^ : Township22ft , Range. i Z E , N. M. P. Meridian, and containing Z acres, more or less. 

Joss ttHaMMI as .oil 
Section 4 

It is agreed that this lease shall remain in fore* for a term of 5 years from this date, and 
and gas, or etther <̂  p i^^^'9% I H'w^P'f)<Qr* I I I I K X under any portion of the 

In »«i deration of the premises' the as covenantk and agrees: 

l i t . To deliver U> Ute credit of leesor, free ef cost, in the pipe line to which lei 
leased premises. 

may connect Q M wells, the 
equal one-eighth part of all oil produced and saved from the 

tad. Te pay lessor one-eighth (tt) of the net proceeds derived from the sale of the gas from each well where gas only is 
feemd, while the same it being used off the premises, and if used in the manufacture of gasoline or any other product, a roy­
alty ef one-eighth (tt>, payable monthly at the prevailing market price for the gas so used; and lessor to have gas free from 
eeat from any such wells for all stoves and inside lights in the principal dwelling house on said land during the same time by 
making bis own connection with the well at his own risk aad expense. 

3rd. To pay lessor one-eighth (tt) of the aet proceeds derived from the sale of gas produced from any oil well and used 
off the premises, and if used in the manufacture of gasoline or any other product, a royalty of one-eighth (tt), payable 
monthly at the prevailing market price for tbe gaa ae aaad for the time during which such gas shall be used. 

shall 
ao weU be commenced on said land on or before the ., day of , 192 , this leas* " | 

U I I to both parties, unless the lesaee on or before that date shall pay or tender to the lessor, or to the lessor's I 

csedH m The : -lank at - , 
or its successors, which s&slL^ontinue as the depository rogandless of changes in the ownership' of said land, the sum of 

DOLLARS, 

which shall operate as a rental and cover the pTivTtesjea of deferring the commencement of a well for months from 
said data. In like manner and upon like payment or tendjrn 
iods of the same number ot months successively. Aad ft I s 
the down payment, covers not only the privileges grafted to ths) date/w1»en said first rental is payable as aforesaid, but also 
sVlkA \mmmmmm*\vm ****** net A T * a v v a n / l i n a > t k a t s%Aa»«*wf mm the lessees option of extending that period as aforesaid, aad ss>y and all other eights conferred. 

Should the first well drilled on the above described land be a dry hole, then, and tn that event, if a second well is not 
commenced on said land wjthw twelve months from the expiration of the last rental penodTBr-^which rental has been paid, 
this lease shall termjnaeras to both parties, unless the lessee on or before the expiration of said tweTva^nonths shall resume 
the paymentof-eefifals in the same amount and in the aame m sinner as heretofore provided. And it is agreed, that upon the 

itiefTof the payment of rentals, as above provided, that tajs last preceding paragraph hereof, governing the payment of 
and the effect thereof, ahall continue in fores Just aa tsjaagh there had been no interruption in the rental payments. « 

If said lessor owns a less interest in the above described land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, 
then the royalties and rentals herein provided shall be paid the lessor only in the proportion which his interest bears to the 
whole and undivided fee. 

Lessee shall have the righ to use, free of coat, gas, oil and water produced on said land for its operations thereon, ex­
cept water from wells of the lessor. 

When requested by lessor, lessee shall bury its pipe lines below plow depth. 
No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feet to the house or ban now on said premises, without the written consent 

of the lessor. 
Leasee shall pay for damages caused by his operations to growing crops on said land. 
Leasee shall have the right at any time to remove all machinery end fixtures placed oo eaid premises, including the right 

to draw and remove casing. 
If the estate of either party hereto is assigned—and the privilege of assigning in whole or in part is expressly allowed— 

the covenants hereof shall extend to their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns; but no change in the owner­
ship of the land or assignment of rentals or royalties shall he binding on the leases until the lessee has been furnished with 
a written transfer or sssignment or s true copy thereof; and it is hereby agreed that in the event this lease shall be assigned 
as to a part or to parts of the above described lands and the as sign es or assign I M ef each pert or parts shall fail or make de­
fault in the payment of the proportionate part of the rents due from him or them, such default shall not operate to defeat 
or affect this lease in so far as it covers a part or parte of said lands upon which the said leasee or any assignee thereof 
shall make due payment of said rental. 

Lessor hereby warrants and agrees to defend the title to the lands herein described, and that the lessee shaH have the 
right at any time to redeem for lessor, by payment, any mortgages, taxes, or other liens OB the above described lands, in the 
event of default of payment by Ieaaor, and DO subrogated te the rights of the holder thereof. 
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ifaereof s our hands the day and year first above written: 

» ? . J ^ 9 M * ? - M A -

. m«HL>»rl 



ITA1. 

Oa tats *e. I Z U l amy af. t tPJMfctE. \ t . Wow ma personally appeared 

j M J t « ! l l ^ * a . A i J a 1 ^ ^ - -
t* aaa tiiraiaalrj laawi to aa taa yarnw ft aaarrftisil la aaa waa exeeated tha foregoing instrument, aad acknowledged 

tbat the?. isnisjtail taa aaaM aa t h e i r -free act aad deed. 
IN WITNESS WEERKOF, I hava hereanto aat say aaad and official aaal oa tka day and year in thia, certificate first 

My 
/ / ,*J, (&4j£d&.t?^^ 

m r i j f m Z t ? 7 i ^ . ^ . J : . J ^ 'Notary Public. 

ASSIGNMENT 

KNOW ALL MEN BT THESE PRESENTS: 

That -
af 

_ of - - -

tite within named grant ia consideration of the sun of 

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set ever and convey unto 
heirs and assigns the within grant. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME FOREVER, Subject nevertheless, to the conditions therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said grant ha hereunto set hand , this day of 

- - vn 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO THE ASSIGNMENT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, 

County of 
On tab the. 

]•«• 
-day of , 192 , hefnj* me personally appeared 

to tne personally known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged 
that executed the same as free act aad deed. 

, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the day and year in this certificate first 
above written. 

My commission expires- Notary Public. 
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3TATE OP TEXAS ) 
COUNTY OP DALLAS ) M * 

On thle ^ I. day of W***r4**%̂ mt+> , A.D., One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-
nine, before ma personally appeared Chas. R. Rider to me personally known who 
being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Yioe President of TJIN OIL CORPORATION 
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate Beal of said corporation, 
and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of eaid corporation by 
authority of its Board of Directors, and said Ohas. R. Rider acknowledged said instru­
ment to be the free act and deed of aaid corporation. 

-IK flTNESS WHEREOF, I hare hereunto aet my hand and affixed my official seal on 
M$ia/-.W»*> day »nd year last above written. 

I \ •'•<• \\ UltlMf ' ^ft/rt^ 
N — 7 i V - • ' \ \ \ '"%•• Notary Puflic in and for Dal laa 
|fr;j|saais-Waj expires June 1, \jHk% Oounty, Texas. 

ILLEGIBLE 
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New M E X I C O 
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

G O V E R N O R T H O M A S J . M A B R Y 
C M A W M A H 

L A N D C O M M I S S I O N E R G U Y S H E P A R D 
M C M B C H 

S T A T E O E O L O O I S T R. R. S P U R R I E R 
• • C R C T A H Y A N O O t M C T O I I 

P . O. B O X 871 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

Box 1545 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
July 13, 1949 

Mr. R. R. Spurrier, Director 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Dick: v 

I talked %o Dub Girand and he says i t is perfectly 
a l l right for the hearing on the unitization deal to be held 
on August 9th. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

HUS:cg 



C . M E L V I N N E A L 
W. D. G I R A N D , J R . T E L E P H O N E S : 5 4 & B 5 4 

P . D . BOX 1 3 2 6 

NEAL & GIRAND 
L A W Y E R S 

NEAL BUILDING 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 

June 9, 19^9 

Oil Conservation Commission, 
State Capitol, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Attention: Mr. Dick Spurrier. 

Dear Dick: 

I am enclosing herewith in quadruplicate application 
of the Twin Oil Corporation for a unitization of a forty 
acre tract. My client owns a two acre lease in the corner 
of this tract. The Amerada Petroleum Corporation owns a 38 
acre lease on the remaining portion of the tract. I f the 
Commission does not require the lease to be produced as a 
forty acre unit, severe damage will result to my client as 
well as to the Eunice Cemetery Association, the owner of the 
royalty. 

I have placed an alternative plea in the application 
asking for authority to d r i l l such well or wells as may be 
required on the two acre tract in order to protect drainage 
with a sufficient allowable as would make the operation an 
economical one on behalf of my client. 

I t ls necessary that this matter be set down as soon 
as possible for the reason that the Eunice Cemetery Association 
is now threatening to cancel the oil and gas lease held by 
the Twin Oil Corporation i f royalties are not paid immediately. 

If there is any filing fee requirement or any 
notices to be published, please send the notices to us with 
your instructions as to the number of times to be published 
and where, and we will take care of the publication. 

Trusting that this letter finds you well and with 
best personal regards, I remain 

Very truly yours, 

MEAL & GIRAND, 

BY: ' ^ 
G/ls 
ends. 
cc: Twin Oil Corporation, Continental Building, Dallas 1, Texasj 

Messrs. Wollard & Heck, Attorneys, Box 1208, Hobbs, New Mexico. 


